NPV5% excluding Canadian corporate costs US$M 684.5

Source: Lucara (2023) - Karowe FS Model V1.7

The LOM economic model does not calculate a meaningful Internal Rate of Return (IRR) as the
UGP capital costs are partially offset by operating revenue during the years they are incurred.

The estimated total for the KDM undiscounted cashflow is $1,098M.

The post-tax break-even diamond price for the Project ($0 NPV @ 8% discount rate) is $483/ct
or 65% of the assumed FS values.

KAROWE DIAMOND MINE  |  2023 FEASIBILITY STUDY PAGE 1-39

1.15.2 Sensitivities

Sensitivity analyses were performed using diamond prices, UGP Capital Expenditure (CAPEX),
and Operational Expenditure (OPEX) as variables. Mill head grade sensitivities mirror those of
diamond value. The value of each variable was changed ±20% independently while all other
variables were held constant. The Project is most sensitive to the carat price/head grade,
followed by the OPEX and least sensitive to the CAPEX. The results of the sensitivity analyses
are shown in Table 1-24.

Table 1-24:  Sensitivity Results After-Tax (NPV @ 8%)

Variable

After-Tax NPV8% (M$)

-20%
Variance

-10%
Variance

Base
+10%

Variance
+20%

Variance

Diamond Price 252.3 400.1

531.8

672.0 811.3

Mining Cost 556.8 544.3 519.2 506.7

Processing Cost 561.6 546.4 517.1 502.4

All Operating Costs 607.1 568.1 495.6 459.6

Upfront CAPEX 584.6 556.6 509.3 487.0

Sustaining CAPEX 548.1 539.9 523.6 515.5

All Capital Costs 602.3 565.4 501.2 473.1

Source: Lucara (2023) - Karowe FS Model V1.7

1.16 Project Development

The overall development period for the Project is estimated to be eight years from the start of
detailed engineering to the UG reaching over 75% production capacity. To date, the UG site has
been nearly fully developed with remaining infrastructure scheduled to be constructed as shaft
sinking transitions into shaft equipping and lateral development.

The shafts are expected to be complete by H2 2026 with concurrent UG development
commencing during shaft equipping. UG crushing and conveying infrastructure will commence in